State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources PO Box 7921, Madison WI 53707-7921

VPLE Environmental Insurance Application Form 4400-224 (4/01) Page 1 of 2

Notice: As required by ch. NR 754, Wis. Stats., voluntary parties must complete this form and pay an insurance fee in order to obtain the Voluntary Party Liability Exemption (VPLE) under s. 292.15(2)(aa), Stats., for sites where groundwater contamination exceeds enforcement standards and the department determines that natural attenuation will restore groundwater quality. This form must be completed by parties seeking a Cordificate of Completion. The form should not be submitted until the voluntary party has completed the environmental investigation and remedial action and the DNR has approved the request for case closure. Personally identifiable information that is submitted to the DNR will become a public record and may be used by the DNR in the administration and enforcement of the hazardous substance split program in addition to the liability exemption program. Submit this form and the appropriate insurance fee, as specified in the annual VPLE insurance Fee Schedule, together to the following address:

VPLE Coordinator
Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment
Department of Natural Resources
P.O. Box 7921
Madison, WI 53707-7921

		1.1		1, 11, 20	
The House of the state of the s	differential the state.	Anna de la company de la	Sastehar & Bar		A Comment of the Comm
VPLE Property Name					
Washington Square Mall BRATS Activity Numbers (If there are multiple percels,	please list all BF	RATS numbers	inat begin	with 06 or 6)	
02-67-1,2581,5					
Street Address					
N112 W15800 Mequon Road	****			State	ZIP Code
City				W.T.	53022
Germantown	1	N of	ove 5 sci	'es	
Size (see fact sheet and fee schedule)] 1 - 4.99 acres	िया क	**********	the definitions	and information in the fact sheet and
Indicate which former use category and fee you think fee schedule. Note, however, that the DNR will make	would be appro	priate for your s nination on the i	inte using Iom use	category and fe	e.
fee schedule. Note, nowever, that the Divit will take	e me mar				Fee
Former Use Category:	int industrial	x commercial	[a	griouitural	\$1.1,397.00
residential heavy industrial lighter for more than one legal					,
- Service how many Cortiforton	of Completion a	re you requesti	ng?		
		DNR Project N	Aanager (name)	
DNR Region Tolker	a Mwcr	Marg	arette	Brunetto	
SER SCR NOR NE			Age of the second	The state of the state of	which was a street of the street of the street of the street of
Organization / Firm Name	<u> Read a l'ann an lean aire</u>	2. M. 1. 147 - 1111		Title Art.	ion, and Agent
Mequon Pilgrims, LLC	i di cata		MI	Telephone Nu	
Last Name	First			1 ''	40-4400
Weiss	Michael		D	Fax Number	440
Street Address				262-7	240-4401
10532 N. Port Washington Rd	lavere	ZIP Code	····	E-Mall Addres	
City	State		562		
Mequon	WI	53092-5	1.44. p		
A Material Variant Tox Phillips	المستقد والمستولية المواصية	in main about the	and and a second	Title	A LARGE OF BRAINS OF FRANCES OF STATES
Organization / Firm Name					1
	_	.,	MI	Telephone N	umber
Last Name	Pirst		""	11.00	T. Comments of the comment of the co
	<u> </u>		<u>.l</u>	Fax Number	117
Street Address				I sie i twilliam	
		Talia Ondo		E-Mall Addre	88
City	State	ZIP Codo		PROTEINING LIAMING	
	1	1		1	and the last of th

VPLE Environmental Insurance Application Form 4400-224 (4/01) Page 2 of 2

o someth Bakipatistands				The state of the s
Does the voluntary party (listed in #2) currently	own the property	y?	leis ist bbes	
Yes No (If No, please list the party)	who currently ow	ins the property.)		
Organization / Firm Name				Tille
Last Name	Firet		MI	Telephone Number
Street Address			·	Fax Number
				E-Mall Address
City	State	ZIP Code		G-Willi Modiass
and the second s	year of a contract the	the second second second second	×	
ः तन्त्रप्रदेशीरिक्षप्रदेशीर्थकर्तिका । विकास			anorty?	and the figure of the that process and the Bull to the street right day well survey by
Does the current property owner (listed in #3) p	olan to maintain o	ownersmp or the pr	operty i to own thi	e property after the current owner.)
100 [100 [100]	ease list the bard	y willo la expensión	74 77 11 10 10 10	TIIIo
Organization / Firm Name				
	First		MI	Talephone Number
Last Name	1			
Street Address				Fax Number
Oliogi Vocisso				
City	State	ZIP Code	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	E-Mall Addross
		1		
Are an important production will not be designed	lel u i leiringil i	ine description	ljujikati k	and the little with the first the state of the little being the state of the little being the state of the st
Please attach:				-
The applicable insurance fee made payable	e to the Wiscons	sin Department of I	Vatural Re	SOURCES
the legal property description of the prope	rty or properties	receiving the certii	icate of C	ompletion
a chronological list of all former uses of th	e property			
Canton and the Control of the Contro			N. C.	· 图1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
I certify that I have read and am famillar	with the inform	ation on this form	and tha	t the information is true, accurate and complete to
the best of my knowledge.				
I certify that to the best of my knowledge	all the require	ments of s. 292.1	5(2)(ae)	1 through 6. Stats., have been met.
that the DNR issue a Co	ertificate of Co	mpletion for the r	emedial :	action completed at the property identified in the
application under s. 292.15(2)(ae), Stats	,	•		
Voluntary party's Name (type or print)		Title	Art	non red Account
Mequan Polymons, LL	_		· · · · ·	
Signature /		Dat	e Signed	20/p</td
(1/4	7			2/2/-1
michael B. Wess				

Any questions regarding this form or the insurance requirements described in ch. NR 754, Wis. Adm. Code., shall be directed to the DNR VPLE site project manager or to the DNR Land Recycling Team Leader at (608) 261-4927. Copies of the Annual VPLE insurance Fee Schedule can be obtained from the DNR VPLE site project manager or the DNR Land Recycling Team Leader or see our website: www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/aw/rr/llability/purchasers_0.html

P002

GENERAL CAPITAL

्र स्थापनम्बद्धाः १ ० - १० सम्बद्धाः स्थापनम्बद्धाः

DOCUMENT NO. 785369

DOCUMENT NO	WARRANTY DEED		
וו אמעשאות אות וו			
DOCUMENT NO.			98 JUN 26 PM 1: 25
This Dend, made between DE	CADE BO-1 LID . a Wisconsin		20 30M 20 FM 11 23
United Partnership	and the second s		the the continue of the second ways
		, Grantar,	OF NOTE NOT DE LOS
and MEQUON PILORIMS LLE			THEODY WOODSHIT
		, Grentes,	
Witnesseth, That the anid	d Grantor, for a valuable come	ideration	THIS SPACE RESERVED FOR INCORDING DATA
conveys to Grantee the following	ng deacribed root optate in W	นยุบายเอง	
	subvey MAP No. 2480, recorded	in the	OKOMONE A LUONS
Parcel Three (3) of CERTIFIED Packetington County Replatry on a Survey Mapa on pages 333-340, a	August 10, 1984 in Volume 14 and be	of Gentified	gooffrey + train 150.
111 as the Combines 116 of Re-	ceton 22 Township 9 North, 8	f the southerst ange 20 Enst,	TEO N. Water Fit
Village of Gormantown, Washing	iton County, Wisconsin.		Milwaukee, W1 53202
1			ARD ACT WITH
			PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER
-			TRANSFER 8 8025.00
This is not ho	omeatend property.	٠.	FEE
(is) (is mat)	ngular the hereditaments and s	add @aphanasthan	reunto belonging;
2011 ordinances and agrammer gromants, rights of temoria L	trider written lesses, seneral S7 as amended by Amendment res	ded desements, re- texus levied in corded as Documen	eer of encumbrences except municipal and corded building and use restrictions and 1998 and thoreafter, Cross-Besement Agresment t No. 614885, all other recorded documents and
matters which would be reflect	ted on an accurate survey		•
•			
and will warrant and defend th	thin - matter -		
Dated this 2348	day of June		
pated tn/a			, 19 <u>90</u>
			, 1990 -
		. 1	
	(SEAL	DECADE NO.I.L	(SEAL)
*		PECADE JULII	(SEAL)
**************************************		PECADE JULII	(SEAL) General Partner (SEAL)
		PECADE NO.II	(SEAL) O inf General Partner (SEAL) We Keisrleber, President
•	(SFA)	PHY1 Decade P	CSEAL CALL CALL CALL CALL CALL CALL CALL C
AUTHEN TO COMM	NTICATION Kelepleher as French	HY1 Decade P	GEAL) General Partner (SEAL) ACKNOWLEDGMENT CONSTN (SEAL)
AUTHEN TO COMM	(SFA)	HY1 Decade P	Quencal Partner (SEAL) O Inf. Quencal Partner (SEAL) A Kelerlaber, President ACKNOWLEDGMENT COUNTY
AUTHEN SIGNATURE(3) Je Phrey SE Decade SO Frey	NTICATION Kelerleber as Preside , as General Park	HYI DECADE POLITY	CSEAL) O Ind General Partner O Kelerleber, President ACKNOWLEDGMENT COUNTY PERCONALLY GAME before me this day of
AUTHEN SIGNATURE(B) JE PAREM SE DECADE SO FRE	NTICATION Kelepleher as French	HYI DECADE POLITY	Quencal Partner (SEAL) ATT (SEAL) ACKNOWLEDGMENT COUNTY)
AUTHEN Signature(a) Te ffrey Of Decode 80 Inc. muthenticated this 23 day Mary Neese	NTICATION Keierleber as Freside , as General Fart y of June 1998	HYI DECADE POLITY	CSEAL) O Ind General Partner O Kelerleber, President ACKNOWLEDGMENT COUNTY PERCONALLY GAME before me this day of
AUTHEN Signature(a) Te Pereu De Deond 1 80 Ind authenticated this Z day Title: MEMBER STATE BAR OF	NTICATION Keierleber as Freside , as General Fart y of June 1998	HYI DECADE POLITY	CSEAL) O In General Partner O Keisrisber, President ACKNOWLEDGMENT COUNTY PRESONALLY GAME before me this day of, 19, the above named
AUTHEN Signature(s) Te Porey RE People SO Tree authenticated this Zara Title: MEMBER STATE BAR OF	NTICATION Keierleber as Freside , as General Fart y of June 1998	HYI DECADE POLITY	COUNTY) COUNTY
AUTHEN Signature(s) Je Horay RE People SO, July authenticated this Za day TITLE: MEMBER STATE BAR OF (If not, outhorized by 5 7	NTICATION Keierleber as President as General Farth To of June 1999 Fert 1999 WISCONSIN FOG. 06, Wie. State.)	BY: DECRUE DE STATE OF WISH	CSEAL) O in
AUTHEN Signature(s) Te Horay RE People So, Jack Buthenticated this Za day authenticated this Za day TITLE: MEMBER STATE BAR OF (If not, sutherized by 5 7	NTICATION Keierleber as President as General Farther as Tante 1993 Ferther of June 1993 Ferther wisconsin	BYI DECREE BYI	(SEAL) O ind General Partner O Ind General Partner (SEAL) O Keierleber, President ACKNOWLEDGMENT COUNTY Security Presently General before me this day of, the above named
AUTHEN Signature(s) Je Horay RE People SO, July authenticated this Za day TITLE: MEMBER STATE BAR OF (If not, outhorized by 5 7	NTICATION Keierleber as President as General Farth To of June 1999 Fert 1999 WISCONSIN FOG. 06, Wie. State.)	BYI DECREE BYI	CSEAL) O in
authenticated this Zaraman methenticated by a result of the control of the con	NTICATION Kelerleber as Presidents As Grand 1997 Fell Wisconsin Pos. 06. Wis. State.) NT WAS DRAFTED BY	BYI DECRUE BYI	COUNTY) COUNTY
AUTHER Signature(a) Te force BE Decord & So Tree authenticated this Za day authenticated this Za day TITLE: MEMBER STATE BAR OF (1f rok, outhorized by 5 This INSTRUMEN Many Many Facti, Esq.	NTICATION Keierleber as President as General Farth To of June 1999 Fert 1999 WISCONSIN FOG. 06, Wie. State.)	BYI Decade P	COUNTY (SEAL)
AUTHEN Signature(s) Je Horey Shape Decorde So Jich muthenticated this 23 day muthenticated this 23 day THE MEMBER STATE BAR OF THIS INSTRUMENT MBDY Masse Facti, Esq. (Signatures may be suthenticed.)	NTICATION Kelerleber as Presidents As Grand 1997 Fell Wisconsin Pos. 06. Wis. State.) NT WAS DRAFTED BY	BYI Decade P	County, Wis
AUTHEN Signature(s) Te Porcy St Peonde So Tree By Peonde So Tree authenticated this Zara Mark Members State Bar of THIS INSTRUMEN Mark Masse Ferti, Esq. (Signatures may be suthenticed.)	NTICATION Kelerleber as Presidents As Grand 1997 Fell Wisconsin Pos. 06. Wis. State.) NT WAS DRAFTED BY	BYI Decade P	GEAL) O Inc. General Partner ACKNOWLEDGMENT COUNTY PRESIDENT COUNTY To be the person, who executed the foresoing and acknowledged the same. County, Wis on is permenent. (If not, state expiration

State Har of Wissonsin Form 1-1982

ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER



Washington Square Mall Property N112 W15800 Mequon Road, Germantown, Wisconsin

Chronological list of all former uses of the property:

- ⇒ Prior to site development, the site was utilized for agricultural purposes.
- \Rightarrow A strip mall was constructed on the site between 1977 and 1980.
- ⇒ The original strip mall was razed in 1998.
- ⇒ A new strip mall development was completed in 1999.



State of Wisconsin | DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Scott McCallum, Governor Darrell Bazzell, Secretary Gloria L. McCutcheon, Regional Director Southeast Region Headquarters 2300 N. Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive PD Box 12436 Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212-0436 Tojephone 414-263-8500 FAX 414-263-8716 TTY 414-263-8713

May 23, 2001

Mr. Michael Weiss, Mequon Pilgrims, LLC c/o General Capitol 10532 N. Port Washington Rd. Mequon, WI 53092-5563

Subject:

Case Closure and VPLE Status - Washington Square Mall N112 W15800 Mequon Rd., Germantown, Wisconsin FID#267160740 BRRTs#02-67-125815 and 06-67-193272

Dear Mr. Weiss:

The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) has reviewed the final closure documentation for the Washington Square Mall property, submitted on your behalf by Arcadis Geraghty & Miller, in a letter dated April 30, 2001. The submittal documents completion of the final conditions for case closure required by WDNR in our letter to you dated January 12, 2001. At that time, the WDNR indicated that investigation and remediation met the requirements for case closure under s. NR726.05, Wis. Adm. Code, with the following two exceptions:

- 1. Abandon all monitor wells, air sparging wells and other remediation system wells in compliance with ch. NR141. Wis. Adm. Code. The recent letter from Arcadis documents completion of this requirement.
- 2. Record a groundwater use restriction for the property, in accordance with WDNR requirements. The recorded deed restriction was prepared under WDNR review and meets WDNR requirements.

Based on our review of your project, the case is now considered closed under s. NR726.05, Wis. Adm. Code. The case may be reopened under s. NR 726.09, Wis. Adm. Code if information is received which indicates that contamination on or from the site poses a threat to public health, safety or welfare or the environment. Once a Certificate of Completion is obtained under the VPLE process, the applicant and its successors or assigns will no longer be subject to s. NR 726.09, Wis. Adm. Code, for the property.

VPLE Status. Due to statutory changes and recent approval of chapter NR754, Wis. Adm. Code, your property may now be eligible to receive a Certificate of Completion in the Voluntary Party Liability Exemption process. Chapter NR 754 allows voluntary parties that use natural attenuation as a remedy for groundwater contamination, to obtain a Certificate of Completion before groundwater standards are met by paying an insurance fee. This new regulation applies only to voluntary parties who wish to receive a Certificate of Completion under these circumstances.

The new regulation was approved by the Natural Resources Board in February and promulgated as an emergency rule that took affect March 6, 2001. This regulation describes insurance requirements that must be met to obtain the Certificate of Completion before groundwater enforcement standards are met at sites using natural attenuation.



TO:608 267 7646

In order to obtain a Certificate of Completion for these types of sites, the following process should be followed:

- The voluntary party must demonstrate that natural attenuation will address groundwater contamination. This requirement has been met for your property.
- DNR staff will review and approve the request for case closure. This letter is the final case closure approval.
- The voluntary party pays an insurance fee and submits an insurance application form to DNR.
- DNR staff determine if all requirements are met, and if so, issue a Certificate of Completion.

A new fact sheet, Insurance for Voluntary Party Liability Exemption Sites Using Natural Attenuation, (#RR-661), that describes the rule requirements and fees, is attached for your information, along with a copy of the insurance application form. Copies of rule language (see Order RR-13-01(E)) can be obtained from the DNR website at www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/aw/nr.

Your consultant has indicated that you will be submitting an insurance application form soon. Margaret Brunette, (414) 263-8557, will be returning to work in June, and she will work with you on the completion of your VPLE project. If you have any questions now about this letter or the insurance application form, please contact me at (414) 263-8758.

Sincerely

Pamela A. Mylotta

Hydrogeologist, Remediation & Redevelopment Program Southeast Region, Milwaukee Service Center

Michael Maierle - Arcadis Geraghty & Miller c: Margaret Brunette - SER Michael Prager - RR/3

ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER



Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Southoast Region 2300 North Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Drive Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212

ARCADIS G&M Inc. 126 North Jefferson Street Sulto 400 Milwaukee Wisconsin 53202 Tel 414 275 7742 Fax 414 278 7609

Sublect:

Voluntary Party Liability Exemption Insurance Application, Washington Square Mall, N112 W15800 Mequon Road, Germantown, Wisconsin FID #267160740 BRRTS 02-67-125815 ARCADIS G&M Project No. W100679.0001

ENVIRONMENTAL

Dear Sir or Madam:

On behalf of Mequon Pilgrims, LLC, ARCADIS G&M, Inc. has completed the enclosed Voluntary Party Liability Exemption (VPLE) Environmental Insurance Application to obtain a Certificate of Completion from the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WNDR) for the subject site. Final closure for the Washington Square Mall site was received from the WDNR in a May 23, 2001 letter from Pamela Mylotta to Michael Weiss of Mequon Pilgrims, LLC. A copy of the closure letter is attached for your reference.

Milwaukee: 1 June 2001

Contact: Jennine L. Cota

We trust this information will meet your needs. If you have any questions, or require additional information, please contact either of the undersigned.

Extension: 414 276 7742

Sincerely,

ARCADIS G&M

Jennine L. Cota Staff Engineer

Michael S. Maierle, P.E.

Rrincipal Engineer

Enclosures

Michael Weiss - Mequon Pilgrims, LLC

Cheile Nennig - Mequon Pilgrims, LLC

Donald P. Gallo - Reinhart, Boerner, Van Deuren, Norris & Rieselbach, S.C.

Mark Lemke - Firstar Bank Milwaukee, N.A.

Margaret Brunette - WDNR

Pamela Mylotta - WDNR

g/aproject/mequampt/wi0679/workplan/com/vple_wdnr.doc 6/1/01 1:28 PM